ORDINANCE No. 412

-000-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER WELL FOR THE CITY OF CANBY AND PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE COSTS:

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the City Council for the City of Canby, Oregon, shall cause to be constructed on City street property at S. E. Fourth and S. Locust Streets in the City of Canby, a deep well complete with pump for the purpose of providing additional water for municipal use of said City.
- 2. That the well hereby authorized to be constructed shall be a vertical well no less than ten (10) inches in diameter and drilled to such depth as may be necessary to produce approximately three hundred and fifty (350) gallons per minute.
- 3. That the said well and the construction thereof shall conform to the plans and specifications to be prepared by the City Superintendent and approved by the City Council.
- 4. That the costs of all labor and materials used in the construction of said well, including the preparation of the plans and specifications, the drilling, testing, casing, pump, pipe, connections and fittings, and any and all appurtenances necessary and whether or not expressly provided for in the plans and specifications shall be paid from the cash on hand in Water Funds and the Water Sinking Fund.
- 5. That the City Council may provide on motion for the construction of said well by contract or city construction method or the combination of both and the well, with its pump and appurtenances, may be constructed as an entire unit or as separate units and as may be necessary to provide the City with an additional water supply. Any contract authorized by the Council for the construction of said well, or any part thereof, shall be deemed to be a contract authorized by this ordinance and as required by the provisions of Section 2, Chapter XII of the City Charter.
- 6. It being deemed by the City Council for the City of Canby that an emergency exists this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council this 3rd day of March, 1958, ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places for a period of two (2) full calendar weeks as provided by City Charter and to come up for final reading and action by the Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on the 7th day of April, 1958.

	Mayor - Octing
ATTEST:	Mayor _ Octino
717	· J
1/1sawonse	·
F. G. Lawrence - City Recorder	c ·
Passed on final read	ding by the Canby City Council this 5th llowing vote: YEAS 8 NAYS 0
day of Morgo , 1950, by the 10.	Trowing voce: YEAS 3 NAYS 0
U	Berela E. Dedwan
APPROVED:	Bertha E. Dedman - Mayor

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Lawrence - City Recorder